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JOINT INTERVENORS'ESP
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO

FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND
REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Joint Intervenors hereby respond to Pacific .Gas and
Electric Company's ("Applicant" ). February 27, 1981 First Set
of Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents to
Joint Intervenors, as follows:

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 1:

Yes. However, further evaluation of the risks involved
may reveal that even the requirements embodied in the
Commission's revised emergency planning regulations are
inadequate to provide reasonable assurance that fuel-
loading and low power testing can be conducted at Diablo
Canyon without endangering the health and safety of the
public.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 2:

The principal bases for Joint Intervenors'ffirmative
response to Interrogatory 1 are discussed in the March 9,
1981 letter to Denton from Joint Intervenors'ounsel.
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To the extent that this interrogatory focuses on a
quantification of the risk associated with the proposed
Diablo Canyon Low Power Testing Program ("LPTP"), addi-
tional comments are warranted. There is inadequate
Diablo-specific evidence in the record to enable detailed
quantification of the public risk (accident release
probability times consequence probability) for the
accidental radioactive releases which might occur during
the proposed LPTP. We believe that the Applicant has
presented no plant-specific or site-specific risk assess-
ment for the LPTP in either the Diablo Canyon FSAR or in
response to NRC questions. The NRC statements in Supp-
lement 10 of the SER appear to be based on extrapolation
of the WASH-1400 conclusions for a generic PWR at a
generic site rather than on a detailed assessment of the
specific Diablo Canyon conditions. Such a detailed
plant-specific fault tree and event tree assessment has
repeatedly been suggested by the ACRS and is recognized
as potentially useful in plant licensing in the Task II.C
programs in the TMI Action Plan (NUREG-0660). Unfortu-
nately, the Diablo Canyon specific quantitative assess-
ments'described in the TMI Task II.C have not yet been
prepared by the Applicant or reviewed by the NRC (an
exception is the partial systems interaction study conduc-
ted by the Applicant and reviewed by the NRC in Supple-
ment ll of the SER) . Finally, the NRC's Diablo Canyon
risk remarks address only releases through the air path-
way and thus fail to adequately address liquid pathway
releases as documented for the NRC by Sandia Laboratories
in NUREG/CR-1596.

In January 1979, even before the TMI-2 accident, the NRC
Commissioners, in a Policy Statement, concluded that accident
probabilities estimated in WASH-1400 were not reliable
and acknowledged shortcomings in the methods by which WASH-
1400 was prepared and issued. One key shortcoming was in
the quantification of uncertainties. The WASH-1400 authors
identified the uncertainty in their results as a factor of
+ 5 (x 5 .or x 1/5) in probability and a factor of + 4

(x 4 or 1/4) in prompt consequences. They also limited





the applicability of the results to the first one hundred
U.S. plants and a five-'year period. Subsequent to publica-
tion of WASH-1400, the Study Director, Dr. Norman Rasmussen,
acknowledged that the uncertainties may be much larger.
Rasmussen made the following es timate of uncertainties during
testimony on July 3, 1978 before the Oregon Energy Facility
Siting Council:

"In the last three years, as we have come to under-
stand the calculational model better and the
sensitivity to the input values, I believe the
uncertainty may be somewhat larger than stated in
the report, perhaps by a factor of two. In
addition, I would point out that the uncertainty
is no t the same on all parts of the curve . For
example, if we look at..... the probability dis-
tribution for early fatalities .....we notice that
at the low consequence end an uncertainty of sub-
stantially more than + 4 in consequence, while at
the high end an uncertainty of + 4 in con'sequence
implies an uncertainty of considerably more than
+ 5 in probability. "

Within the last few years, studies of uncertainty in the
absolute values in nuclear risk assessment have been con-
ducted. For example, a recent and very thorough review of
MASH-1400 was conducted by the Risk Assessment Review Group
(RARG), set up by the NRC and chaired by Dr. Harold Lewis.
Their report, entitled, Risk Assessment Review Grou Re ort
to the U.S. Nuclear Re u ator Commission, U C—
was pu zs e zn Septem er o 7 . T e RARG held a dozen
public meetings in 1977 and 1978 and received numerous pre-
sentations of data and viewpoints both supportive and critical
of the WASH-1400 methodology and results. The data presented
at these meetings (several thousand pages) represents one
of the largest and most recent sources of information on
reactor accident probability and consequences. covering a .

wide range of viewpoints and opinions. For example, the
RARG concluded in Disj oint Item 6 that the subject of earth-
quake-initiated accidents deserves more attention than it
received in-WASH-1400. The RARG report does not quantify
accident probability uncertainty, but does include the
following observation:

"We are unable to determine whether the absolute
probabilities of accident sequences in WASH-1400
are high or low, but we believe that the error
bounds on those estimates are, in general, greatly
understated."





In regard to the uncertainties in the accident conse-
quences identified in WASH-1400, the Review Group made
these observations:

"There is much disagreement about the details of
the estimates made by the WASH-1400 team charged
with making the disease and mortality estimates.
For example, although all the members of the MASH-
1400 team contributed their full and honest efforts
to the task, the spectrum represented by that team
was not broad enough to encompass the full range
of scholarly opinion on the subject. This led the
WASH-1400 team to make estimates with a narrower
range of stated 'uncertainty'han would otherwise
have been the case."

By any standard, WASH-1400 represents one of the most
comprehensive inquiries into nuclear safety ever carried
out by the NRC. Even if one questions the validity of the
absolute probabilities in NASH-1400 for the Diablo Canyon
LPTP, as we do here, it is still clear that NASH-1400
produced a body of useful analysis that significantly
advances the technical understanding of nuclear power
reactor safety. Equally clearly, there is still a range
of technical views on the absolute probabilities and the
uncertainty error bounds associated with the conclusions
of MASH-1400-type risk assessments. Me believe that nuclear
power regulators must not uncritically accept the absolute
numbers resulting from generic reactor risk assessments.
Victor Gilinsky, one of the five NRC Commissioners, cau-
tioned in a November 15, 1979 presentation as follows:

"..... the truth is that for all the elaborate reviews,
computer accident scenarios and the extensive regula-
tory requirements so onerous to the utilities, most
of the regulatory technicians---along with their
industry counterparts---believed, deep down, they were
only gilding the lilywith their safety rules, that
accidents were remote, that nuclear power plants did
not pose serious risks, that the important possibilities
had been covered.....The basic flaw in the system,
then, was the secondary priority assigned to question-
ing and improving safety, an attitude le itimized b
the astronomicall small'isk esto.mates o t e Ras-
mussen ort. e comp acency, an u tzmate y t e
s eer s oppzness, of the nuclear enterprise which so
appalled the 1(emeny Commission and led it to call for
a 'undamental change in attitude'as the result.
Three Mile Island shattered that complacency."
(emphas is adde d)

Thus, we believe that the numerical findings and conclusions
developed in NASH-1400, and extrapolated to Diablo Canyon LPTPin Supplement 10 of the SER, must be applied with caution and
judgment.





RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 3:

Yes.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 4:

It is the Applicant's burden to demonstrate compliance with
all applicable provisions of the Commission's emergency
planning requirements. Until such compliance has been
demonstrated by the Applicant, Joint. Intervenors do not
concede that any of the provisions of the Commission's
"Final Regulations on Emergency Planning," 45 Fed.Reg. 55402
(August 19, 1980) has been met, either by the Applicant or
offsite agencies.

Joint, Intervenors'pecific issues with regard to the Diablo
Canyon emergency planning status are described in detail
on pages 186 to 205 of the transcript of the January 28,
1981 pre-hearing conference and in Joint.

Intervenors'arch

9, 1981 letter to Denton. Further, the Applicant's
failure to meet the emergency planning requirements
prescribed by the NRC in NUREG-0737 is clearly acknowledged
in the Applicant's February 27, 1981 letter to Denton of
the NRC requesting relief from Items III.A.l.land III.A.2
of Enclosure 2 to NUREG-0737. In addition, in the February 27
letter, the Applicant also acknowledges the incompleteness
of both the present site and off-site plans in the admission
that. "PGGE is actively engaged in upgrading its site
emergency plan and working with state and local authorities
in upgrading their emergency plans." In short, the TMI-2
accident, and the subsequent investigations, all have shown
that the emergency planning measures in effect in 1979,
measures similar to the past Diablo Canyon plans, were in
many aspects inadequate. Chapter III of the TMI Action
Plan (NUREG-0660) describes many of these generic inade-
quacies in detail.
The specific inadequacies in the implementation of old
county and state emergency plans for Diablo (those refer-
enced in Supplement 10 of the SER) were verbally communicated
to Denton of the NRC by state and county officials during
Denton's 1980 visit to the Diablo Canyon site. These
officials communicated that the past (or "present," as
characterized by the NRC) emergency planning measures
were unsatisfactory to protect the health and safety of
the public. Subsequent. to the meeting with Denton, the
Office of Emergency Services of the State of California has
received a report from SAI, Incorporated, describing the
potential consequences of Class 9-type accidents. Based
on this report, OES recommended that an expanded plume
exposure EPZ and expansion of the area requiring sheltering
and subsequent relocation.





In approximately November 1980, the County of San Luis
Obispo contracted with P.R.C. (Planning Research Company)
Voorhees Company to develop the draft of an emergency
plan for potential Diablo Canyon accidents. The draft
plan was intended to be issued within approximately six
months for review by the Board of Supervisors, and ulti-
mately the State of California. Following acceptance of
the P.R.C. Voorhees plan, the County will enter into a
second phase of emergency plan development which will
include buying and installing the hardware, and imple-
menting the procedural measures. Ne understand that
this second phase may not be completed until 1982. Further,
we are aware that a preliminary draft of the Voorhees
report was sharply criticized at a recent public meeting
sponsored by the Board of Superv.'sors in that. Voorhees
has conducted no detailed analysis of earthquake damage
as it relates to the operation of the emergency plan.

The specific provisions of the Commission's revised emer-
gency planning regulations which have not been. complied
with include, but are not necessarily limited to, the
following:

10 C..F. R. g 50.47(a) (1), (a) (2), (b) (1)
through (b) (16), (c) (1), (c) (2),. and
Appendix E Parts III and IV.

The deficiencies in compliance with these specific provisions
include, but are not necessarily limited to, the following:

(a)(l) -- No finding has yet been made by the NRC
based on the Commission's "Final Regu-.
lations on Emergency Planning" that
either the Applicant's onsite emergency
plans or the relevant state and local
plans "provide reasonable assurance
that adequate protective measures can
and will be taken in the event of a
radiological emergency. "

(a)(2) -- FEMA has not, yet reviewed the relevant
state and local plans to assure compliance
with the Commission's "Final Regulations
on Emergency Planning" and NUREG-0654
FEHA-REP-1, Pev. 1.

The State of California plan is currently
being revised; a local plan is being
developed.





(b) (1) throu h (b) (16) -- Neither the Applicant, .

state nor local emergency plan has been
completed or approved. Therefore, it
is not. now possible to determine
precisely what provisions those planswill contain or the extent to which
they will comply with the Commission's
regulations or the criteria contained
in NUREG-0654, FEMA-REP-1, Rev. 1.
More importantly, however, there is
no assurance that the requisite defini-
tions, staffing, onsite-offsite interface,
training, facilities, communications,
capability, response capability, proce-
dures, notification facilities, informa-
tion dissemination procedures, monitoring
methods and systems, radiological
exposure control measures, medical
services arrangements, periodic exercises,
and recovery and re-.entry plans have been
developed or provided for. Similarly,
even where provided, there is no assur-
ance that they can be implemented because
inadequate testing, exercises or drills
have been conducted to assure that the
plans are workable. Of special importance
at Diablo Canyon are the planning
provisions for emergency response in the
event of an earthquake combined with an
accident at the facility. More than
virtually any other nuclear facility
in the country, Diablo Canyon, because
of its vulnerability to earthquake
damage, poses a danger of breach of
containment at the site and destruction
of roads -- including evacuation routes

and facilities offsite. The Commis-
sion's obligation to protect the health
and safety of the public requires that
such a contingency be specifically
considered in all emergency plans
relevant to Diablo Canyon.

(c)(1) -- See March 9, 1981 letter to Denton from
Joint Intervenors'ounsel in response
to February 27, 1981 letter to Denton
from Malcolm Furbush.

(c) {2) -- Nhen completed and approved, the Appli-
cant, state, and local plans must comply
with all requirements applicable to
the EPZ's: plume exposure'athway and





ingestion pathway. See also discussion
~su ra concerning subsections (b) (1)
through (b) (16) .

Appendix E Parts III and IV —See discussion
~su ra concerning subsections (b)(1) through
(b) (16) ~

In summary, we believe that implementation of a well planned
emergency response plan could reduce the prompt health
effects resulting from an accidental radioactive release
through the air or liquid pathways from the Diablo Canyon
site. The emergency response to the TMI-2 accident once
again teaches that state and local planning efforts are
not adequate. In theory, response plans may appear adequate,
but in practice they do not work. Aspects of emergency
planning which should be addressed in the Diablo Canyon
safety assessment include design accident size, automated

'larmingand initiating systems, health treatment facilities,
local population growth, nearby facilities siting criteria,
public training measures, and dose reducing methods.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 5:

It is the Applicant's burden under 10 C.F.R. 5 50.47(c)(l)
to demonstrate, if possible, the insignificance of any
deficiencies in its compliance at Diablo Canyon with appli-
cable emergency response planning requirements. Absent
such a showing, complete compliance with those regulations
is required prior to fuel loading.

See March 9, 1981 letter to Denton from Joint
Intervenors'ounselin response to February 27, 1981 letter to Denton

from Malcolm Furbush, and response to Xnterrogatory 4.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 6:

Xt is the Applicant's burden under 10 C.F.R. 5 50.47(c)(1)
to demonstrate the efficacy of any compensating actions
taken or planned with respect to deficiencies in its
compliance with the Commission's emergency response planning
regulations. Absent such a showing, complete compliance
with those regulations is required prior to fuel loading.
See March 9, 1981 letter to Denton from Joint

Intervenors'ounsel

in response to February 27, 1981 letter to Denton
from Malcolm Furbush, and response to Interrogatory 4.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 7:

Yes.





RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 8:

It is the Applicant's burden to demonstrate compliance with
all applicable provisions of the Commission's emergency
planning requirements. Until the Applicant has demonstrated
compliance with Sections IIX.A.l.land III.A.1.2 of NUREG-0694
(now NUREG-0737), Joint Intervenors do not concede that any
of the provisions of those sections has been met.

However, the specific provisions of those sections which
have not been complied with include, but, are not necessarily
limited to, the following:

III.A.1.1. UPGRADE EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS
"Provide an emergency response plan in

substantial compliance with NUREG-0654
"Perform an emergency response exercise

to test the integrated capability and a major
portion of the basic elements existing within
emergency preparedness plans and organizations."

III.A.1.2 UPGRADE EMERGENCY SUPPORT
FACILITIES

"Establish an interim technical support
center

"Establish an onsite operational support
center

"Designate a near-site emergency opera-
tions facility with communications with the
plant to provide evaluation of radiation
releases and coordination of all onsite and
offsite activities during an accident.

"Provide radiation monitoring and
ventilation systems . . . , and otherwise
increase the radiation protection to the
onsite technical support center to assure that
personnel in the center will not receive doses
in excess of" the amounts specified.

"Provide direct display of plant safety
system parameters and call up display of
radiological parameters."

For the near-site EOF, "provide shielding
against direct radiation, ventilation isola-
tion capability, dedicated communications with
the onsite technical support center and direct
display of radiological and meteriological
parameters."

See response to Interrogatory 4; February 27, 1981 letter
to Denton from Furbush; March 9, 1981 letter to Denton from
Joint Intervenors'ounsel.
In addition, the emergency support facilities referred to
in Section IXI.A.1.2 have not been tested to determine their
adequacy in the event of a nuclear accident, particularly





an accident accompanied by a significant earthquake. Nor
has there been any demonstration that the communications
network with state and local agencies will actually function
as planned. In short, there is no assurance that the
proposed facilities will function as intended.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 9:

The Applicant must demonstrate its compliance with all of
the requirements contained in the sections specified.
However, actions necessary to ensure compliance should
include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following:

(a) Upgrading Applicant, state, and local
emergency plans to achieve "substantial compliance
with NUREG-0654 [FENA-REP-l, Rev. 1]";

(b) Performance of an emergency response
exercise to test the capability and workability
of the basic elements existing within emergency
preparedness plans and organizations. That
exercise should be specifically planned and im-
plemented to determine whether the basic plan
elements and organizations will function properly
during an accident. at the facility occurring
simultaneously with a significant earthquake.
The exercise should involve not only plant, state,
and local officials, but area residents as well.

(c) Testing of the emergency support facili-
ties to determine their adequacy in the event of
a nuclear accident, particularly an accident accom-
panied by a significant earthquake.

(d) Testing of the communications network
onsite with state and local agencies to determine
whether it can actually be implemen .ed and will
function as planned in the event of an accident,
particularly an accident accompanied by a signifi-
cant earthquake.

(e) Upgrade the emergency response facilities
to comply with NUREG-0696.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 10:

No.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 11:

Enclosure 2 of NUREG-0737, at 2-11, specifies "fuel load"
as the time for implementation if Item III.A.1.1.
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Enclosure 2 of NUREG-0737, at 2-11, states that the implemen-
tation date for Item III.A.1.2 is "TBD" (to be determined).
Fnclosure 2 also provides that Item III.A.2 —the Commission's
revised emergency planning regulations -- must be complied
with prior to fuel load. Because the emergency response
facilities provided for in Item III.A.1.2 are required
facilities under the Commission's revised regulations, see
NUREG-0696, at 1, it is obvious that the date or time
"TBD" for compliance with Item III.A.1.2 is intended to be
"fuel load" at the latest.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 12:

Yes.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 13:

See response to Interrogatory 11.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 14:

Our understanding of the power supply for pressurizer
heaters for Diablo Canyon during periods where offsite power
is available, is that power is supplied from the 480v buses
through separate breakers; two sets of heaters on each of
two buses. The 480v buses are in turn supplied from two
4.16kv buses. This is consistent with the information
supplied in PGandE's submittal to the NRC dated January 26,
1981 regarding Item II.E.31., and also the FSAR.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 15:

When there is no offsite power available, the power supply
for two sets of pressurizer heaters is manually switched
over to the 480v ESF buses which are fed by the station
emergency diesel generators through transformers (4.16kv/480v).
Two of the four sets of heaters are provided with this
manual transfer capability, according to the Applicant's
January 26, 1981 submittal.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 16:

Yes.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 17:

-11-





RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 18:

Yes. Our contention is that there may be situations where
degradations of the emergency power sources would occur.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 19:

According to the Applicant's January 26, 1981 submittal,
each heater group is nominally a 400 kw load (483 kw maximum) .

In order to prevent excessive loading of the emergency
power supplies (diesel generators), procedures are provided
for load shedding prior to transferring the heater loads to
the diesels. Part of the transfer step must be completed
at a remote location, which means the involvement of
additional operators and a possibility of undesirable
environment. If errors are made in either the load shedding
or transfer functions, it is possible that the diesels
could experience an excessive demand resulting in degradation
of the supply to the heaters, to other emergency loads,
or to both. This is contrary to the requirements of General
Design Criteria (GDC) 17.

The heater loads, being non-Class IE, may have qualification
limitations and degradation modes which would impact the
emergency power sources and therefore degrade the performance
of Class IE equipment. This may infringe on requirements
of GDC 24.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORIES 20 and 21:

Items 4, 6, and 7 of the Clarification are not adequately
met for the following reasons:

The "clarification" calls for any changeover of the heaters
from offsite to emergency power to be accomplished manually
in the control room. To the extent that part of the transfer
of Diablo Canyon's pressurizer heaters is required to take
place outside the control room in a remote area, this is
not consistent with the "clarification" requirements.

In addition, the importance of the pressurizer heaters, in
establishing and maintaining the plant in the safe state of
natural circulation during or following an accident, justifies
the heaters being classified as Class IE and properly
qualified for their important function. This would impact
requirements (6) and (7) of the "clarification."

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 22:

The elimination of the problems identified in response to
Interrogatory 20 is generally described in the response.
Specifically, this would include capability of complete
transfer from the control room, upgrading the class designation
of the pressurizer heaters to Class IE and requalification
of the heaters.
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RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 23:

The design for reactor Vessel Level Measurement System
presented in "PGGE Response to II.F.2 Instrumentation for
Detection of Inadequate Core Cooling" (non-proprietary
submittal) transmitted February 6, 1981, is deficient
and/or inadequate in its description with regard to the
following technical concerns:

a ~ The reading of reactor vessel level does not. meet the
requirement of being unambiguous and easy to interpret.
There are conditions where the system is described as
providing erroneous or uncertain reading of water level.

b. The system does not provide coverage for all types of
transients or accidents and thus would lead to ambig-
uous or misleading information to the operator; spe-
cifically, under conditions of void redistribution
coolant pumps being turned on or off, and small
breaks in the vessel head, and ATWS.

c ~ The functional design is not adequately or sufficiently
described to ensure that the added instrumentation
will actually provide an unambiguous easy-to-interpret
indication under all conditions. This is partially
the result of large segments of the description and
drawings having been excised in an effort to protect
allegedly proprietary information. Examples are the
description of the information provided to the operator
and the functional block diagram of the system, both
of which are deleted in the non-proprietary version.

d. The design has not, been fully tested or proven over
the spectrum of accident conditions and cannot, there-
fore, be evaluated as an unambiguous indication.

e. The Applicant's description is unclear as to the number
of data processors and the algorithm used to create
the displays. If there is only one data processor,it is vulnerable to single failure and/or erroneous
indications on each of the redundant displays. If
there are two processors, there is no indication of
how the operator is to deal with a discrepancy in the
two output displays. This is an ambiguous condition
which could easily mislead or confuse the operator.
The system has two additional points of potential
single failure at the vessel penetration points used
for sensing pressures for the p instruments. Plug-
ging or blockage of these points could provide an
ambiguous and erroneous indication.

-13-
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The data processor(s) and the displays are not required
to be qualified for seismic conditions which the plant
may be expected to experience. Thus, there is no
assurance the system will survive a severe earthquake.
In the event the data processor fails or one of the
redundant displays fails, there is no indication of
the failure or which of the redundant display devices
the operator is to rely upon.

In addition, there are concerns which relate to the suffi-
ciency of the requirements in II.F.2 to adequately protect
the health and safety of the public. (See NRC Memorandum
and Order — CLI-80-42, "Revised Statement of Policy:
Further Commission Guidance for Power Reactor Operating
Licenses," December 18, 1980, pp. 8, 4S Fed. Reg.,
p. 85236.)

g The 0737 requirements for II.F.2 exempt the data pro-
cessing device and displays from the full qualifica-
tion requirements applicable to post-accident monitoring
equipment. This is not in the interest of providing
a reliable and unambiguous indication for the operator
in post-accident conditions.

h. The Low Power Tests are described by the Applicant as
an opportunity to train the operators in off-normal
conditions and post-accident conditions. The water
vessel level measurement, device is the newest and
possibly most important device the operator may need
to rely on in an accident condition. .To have the
level measurement device installed prior to low power
testing is consistent with a fundamental purpose of
the tests. Present. plans which call for installation
after six months of low power testing and operation
are not in the best interest of public health and
safety or in the interest of ALARA goals for worker
exposure.

The Vessel Level Measurement System, being basically
developmental at this point, has no assurance of
operating correctly under all accident and transient
conditions. Further, the new level system will not
be evaluated or tested for conditions of an anticipated
transient without scram (ATWS), one of the most severe
and potentially damaging transients. Since ATWS is a
predictable condition which could occur, it should be
one of the transients analyzed for operation of the
vessel level measurement system. Thus, there is a
need for site-specific testing and evaluation during
a period where installation and developmental improve-
ments of the level measurements can be made without
the burden of additional worker exposure.
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RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 24:

Yes.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 25:

See response to Interrogatory 23, particularly items 23.h
and 23.i.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 26:

Yes.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 27:

The weakness of relying on pressurizer level as an indica-
tion of reactor vessel, water gevel under transient or acci-
dent conditions has been discussed in the numerous reviews
of the TIKI-2 accident (e.g., the report of the Kemeny or
President's Commission, the report of the Rogovin Special
Inquiry Group, NUREG-0578). The value of and need for a more
direct indication were identified in. the NRC Action Plan
(NUREG-0660, items I.D.5, II.F.2, and Table C.l).

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 2 8:

Yes.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 2 9:

The proposed technique is an indirect method of measuring
water level because it relies on a differential pressure
measurement which is compensated and converted to read
out as a level measurement. This technique is superior
to the pressurizer level approach which was shown to be
inadequate at TllI. However, it remains to be proven that
the proposed system is adequate for all transient and
accident conditions.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 30:

Yes.





RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 31:

The reasons are described in response to Interrogatory 23.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 32:

The thrust of Contention 13 is to request that adequate
instrumentation be provided, consistent with the regula-
tions and general design criteria, and that it be provided
in a timely manner prior to fuel loading, consistent with
the needs of the public as well as worker health and safety.
The concern of Contention 13 is the need for the instru-
ment(s) to be effective and reliable in providing an unam-
biguous vessel water level indication over the range of
off-normal and accident conditions which can be anticipated.
The type and quantity of instrumentation to be provided is
the responsibility of the Applicant, not of Joint. Intervenors.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 33:

The objective of II.D in NUREG-0660 is stated to be:
"Demonstrate by testing and analysis that
the relief and safety valves, block valves
and associated piping in the reactor coolant
system are qualified for the full range of
operating and accident conditions." 1/

NUREG-0660 required that these tests be completed by
July 1, 1980. However, the Applicant's proposed plan to
utilize a generic test approach (EPRI tests) for safety
and relief valves has already been granted a year's delay
in completion schedule. Their submittals to the NRC have
given no information as to the potential success of the
effort, only that part of the tests were done on the
relief valves and none of the tests on the safety valves.
Their generic test plans do not even include block valve
testing.

1/ NUREG-0660, NRC Action Plan Developed as a Result of the
TMI-2 Accident, May, 1980, p. II.D-l.
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The concerns with this issue are the thoroughness and time-
liness of the tests. 2/ With regard to thoroughness, there
is no clear effort defined which will lead to block valve
testing results other than reference to a past test of an
undefined scope involving one block valve of the type used
at Diablo Canyon. 3/ Also, the Applicant has withheld
support for ATWS valve testing at this time. Because of
the critical function of these valves as elements of the
reactor coolant pressure boundary, and to be consistent
with requirements of 10 CFR 50 Appendix A, General Design
Criteria 1, 14, 15 and 30, each of these valve types should
be tested and qualified for correct and reliable operation
over the range of accident conditions which the plant may
experience. This should include the conditions which would
exist as a result of an ATWS accident.

The generic valve testing is only part of the effort. There
must also be plant specific testing or analysis showing that
the configuration of valves and piping at Diablo Canyon is
adequate for the full range of accident conditions. These
should be completed prior to operation to minimize public
risk and to permit any necessary modifications with a mini-
mum of worker exposure.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 34:

The specific suggestions associated with deficiencies in
the valve testing and qualifications program at Diablo
Canyon are included in the response to Interrogatory 33.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 35:

Yes. In addition, Joint Intervenors'oncerns relate to
the completeness and -thoroughness of the tests. All of
these concerns apply equally to S/R valve testing.

2/ To the extent that these are concerns with the sufficiency of
TNI requirements, they are consistent with the Commission's
Memorandum and Order CLI-80-42.

3/ Letter to Niraglia (NRC) from PGGE, Applicant's Supplemental
Responses to Action Plan Requirements, February 26, 1981,
Attachment 7.
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RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 36:

See response to Interrogatory 33.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 37:

The response to Interrogatory 33 provides the specifics,
but. in general there is a need to complete testing of all
safety, relief, and block valve types utilized at Diablo
Canyon prior to operation. Furthermore, these tests should
be completed over the full range of accident conditions,
including ATNS conditions. Finally, these should be plant-
specific analyses done to ensure that the results of generic
tests are applicable to Diablo Canyon in each case.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 33:

At this time, Joint, Intervenors have not decided which
experts, if any, they will call as witnesses to testify
as to the facts set forth in these answers.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 39:

See response to Interrogatory 38.

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORIES 40 and 41:

As shown in the responses, all documents or references are
to existing documents in the public domain or available on
this docket. There are no other exhibits planned at this
time.

Dated: March 18, 1981
Respectfully submitted,

JOHN R PHILLIPS i ESQ
JOEL R. REYNOLDS, ESQ.
Center for Law in the

Public Interest
10203 Santa Monica Boulevard
Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(213) 879-5588
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DAVID S. FLEISCHAKER, ESQ.
1735 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
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JOEL R. OLDS

Attorneys for Intervenors
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